The following table details the notional principal amounts and remaining terms of interest rate derivatives
outstanding at 31 March:

Average contracted fixed

interest rate
Notional principal

amount Fair value
 2010

%
2009

%
2010

£m
2009

£m
2010

£m
2009

£m
Cash flow hedges
Interest rate swaptions
In excess of five years 4.00% – 100.0 – 1.1 –
Interest rate swaps
Between two and five years – 5.48% – 165.0 – (16.4)
Interest rate collars
Between two and five years – 4.68%–6.5% – 25.0 – (2.1)
 100.0 190.0 1.1 (18.5)

As at 31 March 2010 the aggregate amount of unrealised losses in respect of cash flow hedges was £4.6
million (2009: £16.4 million).

Interest rate sensitivity
The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both non-
derivative and derivative financial instruments at the balance sheet date and represent management’s
assessment of reasonably possible changes in interest rates. For the floating liabilities the analysis is prepared
assuming the amount of the liability at 31 March 2010 was outstanding for the whole year.

 Impact on profit Impact on equity
 2010

£m
2009

£m
2010

£m
2009

£m
Increase of 50 basis points (0.7) (0.2) (0.7) (0.2)
Increase of 100 basis points (1.3) (0.4) (1.3) (0.4)
Decrease of 50 basis points 0.7 0.2 0.7 0.2
Decrease of 100 basis points 1.3 0.4 1.3 0.4

Fair value of interest-bearing loans and borrowings

 2010

Book value
£m

2010
Fair value

£m

2009
Book value

£m

2009
Fair value

£m
Non-current liabilities at amortised cost 278.3 245.4 378.3 338.3
Non-current (assets)/liabilities held at fair value (derivatives) (1.1) (1.1) 18.5 18.5
 277.2 244.3 396.8 356.8

The fair values of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and trade payables and receivables are not
materially different from those at which they are carried in the financial statements. Quoted market values
have been used to determine the fair value of listed long-term borrowings, and derivatives have been valued
by reference to market rates of interest. The market values of all other items have been calculated by
discounting the expected future cash flows at market interest rates.

15 Finance leases
Finance lease obligations in respect of the Group’s leasehold properties are payable as follows: